DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, BC #21-
031, (hereafter First Amended Agreement), is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara
(County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), whereilwContractor agrees to provide and County
agrees to accept the services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and competent
to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor
pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board Contract
for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC #21-031, on June 22, 2021 for the provision of
alcohol and drug and mental health services for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2024 for a total Maximum
Contract Amount not to exceed $18,323,442, inclusive of $16,670,207 of ADP funding, consisting of
$6,170,140 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24; and $1,653,235 in
MHS funding, consisting of $743,599 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and $338,500 for FY 23-24;

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement adds $106,597 for FY 21-22, inclusive of $50,093
in Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) funds for Proposition 47 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, Diversion,
and Outreach (CREDO47) Stabilization Center and Step Down Supported Housing and $56,504 in Mental
Health Service funds for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program for FY 21-
22 for an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $18,430,039 inclusive of $16,720,300 of ADP
funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24;
and $1,709,739 in MHS funding, consisting of $800,103 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and
$338,500 for FY 23-24, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 along with updates to the
Standard Terms and Conditions, Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work ADP General Provisions, Exhibit A-8
Statement of Work MHS General Provisions, Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work MHS Coronavirus
Emergency Supplemental Funding Program, the ADP Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract
Maximum, the MHS Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and the Exhibit B2 ADP &
MHS Entity Budget by Program, and incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the original
Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 22, 2021, except as modified in this
First Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
County and Contractor agree as follows:

I.  Delete Section 28 Compliance with Law of the Standard Terms and Conditions and replace it
with the following:

28. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW.

Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all County, State and Federal ordinances; statutes;
regulations; orders including, but not limited to, executive orders, court orders, and health officer orders;
guidance; and letters including, but not limited to, those issued by the California Department of Public Health
now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement. The judgment of any court
of competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Contractor in any action or proceeding against Contractor,
whether County is a party thereto or not, that Contractor has violated any such ordinance, statute, regulation,
order, and/or letter shall be conclusive of that fact as between Contractor and County.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 1 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

IL

HI.

Add Section 42 Prohibition on Certain Telecommunication and Video Surveillance Services or

Equipment to the Standard Terms and Conditions as follows:

42. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATION AND VIDEO
SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT.

A. Contractors are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:

1.
2.
3.

Procure or obtain;

Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or

Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment,
services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a
substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any
system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications
equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies
Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

1.

ii.

iii.

For the purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security
surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video
surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera
Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company,
or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or
using such equipment.

Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or
provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the
Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or
otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.

B. In implementing the prohibition under Public Law 115-232, section 889, subsection (f),
paragraph (1), heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall
prioritize available funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and
organizations as is reasonably necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered
communications equipment and services, to procure replacement equipment and services, and
to ensure that communications service to users and customers is sustained.

C. See Public Law 115-232, section 889 for additional information.

D. Seealso § 200.471.
Add Subsection L. to Section 2 Staff of Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work: ADP General Provisions

as follows:

L. California Department of Public Health, Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker

COVID-19 Vaccine Requirement.

I. In compliance with the State Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker Vaccine
Requirement, and any amendments or updates that may hereafter be in force, Contractor shall,
at its sole cost and expense, promptly provide to County proof of:

i

ii.

Vaccination and boosters for its employees; or

Exemption status and testing results for its employees.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI1 Final Page 2 of 11



DocusSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

2.

This requirement applies to all of Contractor’s employees who provide services or work in
“Health Care Facilities” as described in the State Public Health Officer Order.

The State Public Health Officer Order is subject to change, but the current order is available at
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Order-of-the-State-Public-
Health-Officer-Health-Care-Worker-Vaccine-Requirement.aspx.

1V. Add Subsection I. to Section 2. Staff of Exhibit A-8 Statement of Work MHS General Provisions
as follows:

1. California Department of Public Health, Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker

COVID-19 Vaccine Requirement.

1.

In compliance with the State Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker Vaccine
Requirement, and any amendments or updates that may hereafter be in force, Contractor shall,
at its sole cost and expense, promptly provide to County proof of:

i.  Vaccination and boosters for its employees; or
ii.  Exemption status and testing results for its employees.

This requirement applies to all of Contractor’s employees who provide services or work in
“Health Care Facilities” as described in the State Public Health Officer Order.

The State Public Health Officer Order is subject to change, but the current order is available at
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/0Order-of-the-State-Public-
Health-Officer-Health-Care-Worker-Vaccine-Requirement.aspx.

V. Add Subsection E. COVID Testing to Section 3 Services of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work:
MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program as follows:

E. COVID Testing. Provide staff to conduct Coronavirus testing, including but not limited to:

1.

Sl

® N o w»

Complete clinical and administrative duties needed for Coronavirus testing;
Schedule and coordinate appointments for Coronavirus testing;
Conduct Coronavirus nasal swab testing on staff and clients;

In addition to testing at the South Jail site identified above, travel to various locations to
administer Coronavirus testing;

Maintain supplies necessary for Coronavirus testing;
Ensure adequate labelling of the specimens;
Monitor and record the client’s self-administered COVID-19 test;

Enter the demographic information and program enrollment data to the required reporting
system, to include but is not limited to HMIS, ETO, and VerticalChange.

VI. Delete Subsection 9 Staffing of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work: MHS Coronavirus Emergency
Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program and replace with the following:

9. STAFFING. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined below,
unless otherwise approved by the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee
in writing. Amendments to these requirements do not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and
do not require a formal amendment to this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the following
4.50 full-time equivalent (FTE) staffing levels based on a 40-hour work week consisting of the
following:

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 3 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

A. 1.0 FTE Discharge Planner to provide clients with transportation between South Jail site and

CREDO47 and/or Probation; coordinate COVID-19 assessment for services, testing, and/or
vaccination; connect clients to mental health, substance abuse, and healthcare services as
needed; and provide clients with case management, housing navigation, and housing
retention services as described in this section and above in Section 3 (Services).

. 1.0 FTE Mental Health Navigator to provide case management to approximately twenty

(20) clients; confirm and/or enter clients into housing database; and link clients to housing
through coordination with Discharge Planner. Case management services include, but are
not limited to, outreach/engagement, case management assessment and service planning,
mainstream entitlement application and/or connection to employment services and housing
location, address all service needs to stabilize clients in housing, promote recovery and
community integration, and oversee staffing, referrals, quarterly reporting, semi-annual
progress reporting, and time and effort reports, as described above in Section 3 (Services),
Section 5 (Referrals), and Section 8 (Reporting).

. 2.0 FTE Transporters to provide on-call transportation services, with one (1) for South Jail

site and one (1) for North Jail site.

. 0.50 FTE Coronavirus Testing Technician to conduct Coronavirus testing, including but not

limited to the following duties: complete clinical and administrative duties needed for
Coronavirus testing, schedule and coordinate appointments for Coronavirus testing, conduct
Coronavirus nasal swab testing on staff and clients, travel to various locations to administer
the test, including the South Main Jail and North Jail site, maintain supplies, ensure adequate
labeling of the specimens, and enter data into the reporting system, as described above in
Section 3 (Services).

VII. Add Subsection G. to Section 10. Additional Requirements of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work:
MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program the following:

G. Capital Asset. Contractor acknowledges that the purchase of an outreach vehicle specially

equipped to provide services for this Program is considered a capital asset and as such shall
be used in the fulfillment of program services. Upon completion of the program, funded by
CESF Grant BSCC 1122-20 A1 and scheduled to terminate on January 31, 2023, the County
will provide the Contractor with a written plan regarding the necessary steps involved in the
transfer of the capital asset or the continued use of the asset, in accordance with the grant
requirements, as well as federal, state and county requirements.

VII. Delete Section II. Maximum Contract Amount of Exhibit B Financial Provisions — ADP and
replace with the following:

IL.

MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $18,430,039, inclusive of
$16,720,300 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22;
$5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of County, State,
and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract
Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 4 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

IX. Delete Section II. Maximum Contract Amount of Exhibit B Financial Provisions — MHS and
replace with the following:

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $18,430,039, inclusive of
$1,709,739 in Mental Health Services funding, consisting of $800,103 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for
FY 22-23; and $338,500 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as
shown in Exhibit B-1-MHS and be subject to provisions in Section I (Payment for Services).
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor
more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a
properly executed amendment.

X. Delete Exhibit B-1- ADP in its entirety and replace with the following:

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 50f 11



DocuSign Envelope 1D: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

EXHIBIT B-1- ADP
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A2 — A7)

Exhibit 81 ADP
Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum

CONTRACTOR NAVE: Good Samarkan FISCAL YEAR: 20224
BoDCost | Projected
DMC Service | Report S Unkisof  |Projectad Numbe
Drug MediCal Mon Drug MediCal Servkes Type Hode Service Deseriph Unit of Servics {Function Cod Gode Service of Clants™
15 ODS Quipatert Treatmert 13 Minde Usit 9t 9 2418 E
15 005 Case BNindelsit] 9 [ 6,100 154
Ouipatient 13 0DS Physician Corsutaton 13 Minds Unit H ) k7] 8
Drug MedhCal Biltabls Sarvices 1 QDS Recovery Senvices 13 Minede Unit 8 5] 431 Ho
10 QDS Hersive Ouipatiart Treatmert (07} 13 Minde Unit 105 105 4531 Ll
Residential 5 Lewlllwmﬂthmgem BedDay 109 109 ALY pAi]
5 Level 3.1 Resieriel Treatrert Bed Day 112 112 230 ®
Aol Cost
DHC Servics {Rep
Drug MediCal Mon Drug MediCal Service Typs Mode  |Seivice Descri Unitof Service [Function Code]  Code 1 County Maximum Afowsbls R
15 ODS Qupatiert Treatmert {07) 15 Minde Uit 9 o $178
[ 008 ndvidi Courseling BNnEUil] 9 [ sors
1 005 Case N Bkl | @ [ §1076
15 00S Physician Corsubaion 13 Mirtde Urit Y 1] $148.98
Qutpationt 15 0DS Recovety Services dvidual 15 Minde Usit % % 37078
13 QOS R Servces Gioup 13 Minds Unit % ) $70.78
D Hedh ikt Snvkes Ty ODSRewvem'cesCase Namgerert Sl ]9 v 0%
15 QDS Recovery Senices Monitoring 15 Minds Uit ] % $10.76
10 ODS tersive Outpatient Treatmert (0T) 15 Minugs Unit 105 103 $1076
5 Level 3.2 Wihdrawal Maragement - Treatment Oy BedDay 109 103 §15084
Residental 5 Level 1 Residertal Treamert - TreamertOnty BedDay 12 1 §15064
3 Level 35 Residertial Treatment - Treatmart Orly BedDay bk} hil] §159.84
NA Level 3.2 Withdrawal Maragemert - Room® Board BedOay NA % AchalCast!
A Levl31 Residerbl Treatrent- -RoomaBoad Bed Day NA_ | B AchelCost
NA Level 3.5 Residertial Treatmert - - Room & Board Bed Day NA % AchoiCost!
A Leve} 32 Wihdraval -Room & Board {Penrata) Bed Day WA 58 AchaiCost!
Non+ Residential WA Level 3.1 Residertiat Treatment - - Room & Board (Periratal) BedDay NA 1 AchalCost!
Drug MedhCal Bilable Senvices NA Level 3.5 Residential Treatment - - Room & Board (Perinatal) BedDay NA 581 Actl Cost!
NA free- g Residertial Detodficat Bed Day NA 5 AchaiCost!
NA Resicertial Recovery Long Tem {over 30 days) Bed Day NA 51 AchalCost!
NA AkoholDng Free Hoisi iretalPardlee BedDay NA 55 Achal CasP
Calorks NA hissim Treatmert Senices (CAMORKS Cnif Hous NA 3 Achal Costt
PROGRAR
Residaniia)
Residertiat Residertisl | Trestmeniat | Residertial
Turing Poirt PN} Casa De Famifia  Lompoc Treatmeriat | Treatmeriat | Trmsfiordl | Treabmeniat Prop 47
RecoweryPoirt | Progt PREME | Oupatiert | Treatment Certer | Recovery Cerer | RecoveryPoirt | AnotherRoad | CerterHose | RecoveryWay | Propd7Step | Sobering Calorks | Akotel Dng
(Sarta Maria) (SartaMaia) | {lompoc] | (Sarta Maria Lompod (Sarta Maria) | Detox{lompoc) | (Sarta Maria) | Home {Lompos) | Dovnbowsing | Certer Couselrg | Fres Housing TOTAL
|GROSS COST: § MM HoAT1s  SHETIS MBS NIMG6HS 63500419 0116516 6207618 3163918 ABAMENIS  TS78M1S  000]% 1800048 652172
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED 8Y CONTRACTOR.
PATENTFEES $ 12000 $ 10000 $ 200
CONTREUTIONS $ :
OTHER COUNTYFLNDING $ 200018 1800088 3O0IS 526019 200018 800018 8000 $ 133260
OTHER GOVERNMENT RUNDMG H 09018 32650 $ 6935018 157501 § 62048 1150 § 46230
(TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVERUES $ 3200018 BwIS  GTENIS 52801 200013 TI55018 275018 51018 AR - i3 - 18 - {3 $ 301480
WALUM, EEHCWTRACTAWHTPAYASLE: 3 [OME R 46350708 4BSO0TES  2ESTI|S  ISB6)S  SSTNMES  TTAMJS  meesesis Komals  asiar)y  TETMMES 000018 1800001 ¢ C,ﬂiﬁ]
SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING FOR MAXBIUM CONTRACT AVOUNT®
(D Medi-Cal § 46852) 8 083218 436071 MGTMIS  JtAIS 4991508 4TS TAEMIS 754682 § 411
(RealgmertSAPT - Discretiorary $ 24561 $ 108818 1375813 1008294 107688 $ BT84
ReafigrenerySAPT - Periratal § 2518 M40 LY R L $ 340164
RealigrunertSAPT - Adalescert Treatmert $ -
Realgmart’SAPT - Primary Prevertion § .
CaVORKS? $ 5000 ¢ 500018 L0015 10.000 $ 2000013 1800001 % 260000
'O_i_eert/Funs §  &4&218 19781 § 1242413
{FY24-22 YOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDIN § 81U} ¢ GARTES  eRMTiS  MESTSES  ZTGASlS  GSTAM]S  ATIAWIE  GesmlS  SaABle BG4l TTSEIRS 2000018 1otdis ez
FY20.23 TOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDY § HA318 GIE0TiS  MRMTES  2ESTSES  MGAGES  GSTRMMNS  ATIANGIS  seeeRis  wadmeld  aATTIS Maski$ 2000013 feoeld ezl
FYMHDTAL‘SOURGESOHEMV_I?RALW&LHESSNNM]S MY GIRTIS  eRNlS  MesTIiS  mSAGEY  GTAMNS ATIAGS  mssels  snndmsls - 18 S A8 won1s 1m0ty AsTIEA
; 3@821 § leamils  easmals  mERSElS  teTasngd LAOMEIY 2MSTRIlE  2TTATIS  esemale fGosoff$  e00)$  Sios0fs  teTasef
CONTRACTOR SEHUTE: SU)()"'WV bM
FBIOBAAITCAIACT . DoTUSTgREa B!
FECAL SERVICES STXUTLRE. Webissa Paryo
*“Furding sources are estmated aithe time of W may be reakocaled at Betevioral Welkess' discrebonb iabis fndirg . ~——FB27946053EC4CE...
“Projectad Units of Servi : of Cherts are est gets fo assis| CBO's i ing hl cass, fces provided and clerts sened mayvary.
‘Rate schedue specific to FY 2122 only. Rates for subsequent years vill bs based onthe State approved schedude.
‘Rate based onapproved costs.
Rate based onmost recertly fled cost report.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI1 Final Page 6 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

XI. Delete Exhibit B-1- MHS in its entirety and replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1- MHS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A9-A13)

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc. FISCAL YEAR: 2021-2024
County
Service Maximum
Service Unit of Function Allowable
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Modeo Description Service Code Rate (4)
Targeled Case
Management Minutes 01 $2.64
Collateral Minutes 10 $3.41
“NHS- Assessment Minutes 30 $3.41
" . : Outpatient MHS - Plan Development  Minutes 31 $3.41
Medi-Cal Billable Services Sendces 15 = Trarany o
Individual, Group) Minutes 11,40, 50 $3.41
™S - Renab (Fandly,
Individual, Graup) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.41
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 $5.06
Shelter Beds Shelter Beds Per Bed per Day N/A $28.08
. . . Outreach & Case Qutreach & Case .
- - Cost Reimbursed
Non-Medi-Cal Billable Services Management N/A Managemsnt N/A N/A s urs,
Residential Residential Per Bed per Day N/A $50.00
PROGRAM
Coronavirus
Safe and 'Stable Emergency
Homeless Housing Supplemental
Clinician Shelter Beds Santa Maria Homekey Funding (CESF) | West Cox TOTAL
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDECAL (3) $ 107,250 $ 107,250
NON-MEDLCAL 3 61,500 $ 61,500
SUBSDY $ 57,750 $ 57,750
OTHER (LIST): NFLH $ 20,500 $ 37,5008 58,000
OTHER (LIST): CESF Grant $ 228,967 $ 226,967
OTHER (LIST): PLHA Grant H 54,000 $ 54,000
OTHER (LIST): AB1810 Grant $ 232636 $ 232,636
WoAla.ss SIS
MAXIMUM 21-22 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYAELE: $ 1650001 § 82,0001 § ?_-?2,638 $ 54_,_!.)00 $ 2289678 8 37,6004 S 800,103
MAXIMUM 22-23 CONTRACTA_P_J'OUNT PAYABLE: 3 1650004 § 82,0004 $ 2_3_‘2,836 $ £4,000 $ 37,6001 8 571,136
MAXIMUM 23-24 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 1650008 § 82,0004 § - $ £4,000 $ 37,6004 8 338,600
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABI;_E: $ 495000 | $ 245,000 | § 466,272 1 8 1 6_2:,000 3 EB.SS'] $ 112,600 1 § 1,709,739
DocuSigned by:
- Vol DocuSigned by:
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: Sq(,vuzk blkV\A.oW‘ A "y
FBY0BAAGTCAICT.. U,u/\ K(
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: § buy‘o
73FF3F6278B6494..

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director of the Department of Behavioral Weliness or designee in writing. The
authorization of additionat services does not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to this Agreement.

(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize
and maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or
designee also reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does
not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.

(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other
Departmental and SB 163.

(4) Director or designee may increase or remove the CMA based on operating needs. Medifications to the CMA do not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and do not require an amendment to the contract.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate
student interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician. Interns/Trainees who have graduated and
are in the 90-day period prior to obtaining their associate number are eligible to provide assessment and therapy services if a Livescan is
provided by the Contractor for the Intern/Trainee.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI Final Page 7 of 11



11Jo 8 38eq [BUld TNV 1€0-1T DM #T-1T A4 wes poon

1390n9 INIAZY WWHO0Ud SSOUD, 8

w

sanuaiay Aeg P pUe (o) oL
{foads) i) v

155} &

334 31| 7

s §

s §

s o

‘sanussay Alied pil pue sl 1l

SnuNRY YLD IO

SO Y| o

4830 Jeigriadin

Uolleaid [eiapad

aeINSY) ST

o

o6 § ey IREEIB 0692 § Jwste ¢ Bupun Weuliiang 1y

¢
$
m:
$
| _ 008§ 005§ [0 & JooTs ¢ Jog § s § $ MO0 85

e §

000594 §

0005 §

05'2€ §

00008 § Joove § oedaez § [vaeust § Jeov'vv § [6bvues § [3omSes § JovLov § [mSuss § oSz § [T § (A0 § |10Seer ¢

bipun] SSau, lokeiag 0) 8

BTG § AL
. NUBNBY SIOAUEYRISIY

SISl /Suojepno

—jealmjw|w]loir~]w]oe

Stiofnauuey

Spag Jojug

SUR)
ssapaLoy

Ropuoy

RO

(o zz-470d

epiauddng
fouablawy
STUARUO0)

(orT) auey Xoj) (ee
R v asnoy ) ey Kiano: (sodu
1) Sy S (o gz-zMd o o) o hianossy | {ooduo)

oo

K2 B (ooduo
b | Bapswne) fpeegzizad)] mwsy | Aaceume Egﬁé feuonsdel] ﬁ%wu Euaesl] | N gh_w__wﬂa EMELW& (e ) | (g Ees)
- Buasnon sad ) SuOMTY) §Busnoy ages] 1aqog gy dog § daig gy doy - Juageal] S | Anoany ’ Ay odoy [yaeg Asnoasy
gy e aps B | I g | o | B R
ooy | —— -oeduey | o ese)

SI0HN0S 3R}

=
=3
e
=
«
o
=
o
oo
~
@
w
-
)
-
:
* =@

W VI TYOSIANIOD
oA UELES o0 INAONIO

wesbosg £g jeBpng Auug
10408 Jofipng 19eajl0 SSaufjap [eloneyag o Juawyiedaq Aunog elequeg Bjueg

AVIOOUd Ad LIOANT ALLINT
SHI % 44V -9 LIGIHXJ

*3uImojjoy oY) Wim svejdos pue £)oanud s)1 Ul ¥ WEI301g Ag 198png ANUY SHIA % dAV 2-6 NAUXT 99Pd ‘TIX

Z1€3v2Zz00.L89-v 1 AV-V92ZH-£068-920810€Q Q1 @dojeauz ubignooq



11 Jo 6 98ed euld TV 1€0-1C D4 $7-1T A Weg pooH

$1509 LOZN| ONY 103410 S5089| ©
96901 ¢ [zzs'ie ¢ 6097 ¢ [sz'ez ¢ [e9R'se § [elEg ¢ zie'ss § PSR p—— EE%WH g
S1S0J LOZHION! "Nl 0
$1800 103410 VL0LANS| &
8
{ojgesinquiay
PR N el e 5alg0 asuadi3 et 1|
[eI0ing saliddng pue saoweg| oy
UeA Yoeaing)| oy
sjustuked jeyo pue busnoyay pided| vy
SnoauejRIsIN| &
% : asea’| RIseW| 2
ey 8 bo0s  § [oogs $ 000l ¢ fooo's S foost §foooy  SI0SL S [ooo’t S 000 § |oose 8 oL s JawagyRleM - ] 1
fooo’s ¢ foog™s ¢ [ooz  $Jooos $fooc S1o00T  Sfosz S Jose S fooa S [oooe 8 | wei 8 (se9) 1eaH - o 0v
ooo's  Soos oo0s  $ [ooos S [ooc’s SToco'y s joozi ooy S os. s Joos  § foogs ¢ Jooot S [wez S Jsler & Ao - | s
[oost 8 | [oos7 $loosT oot S 000t § 060% S | {000t Sfooos S foo0 S foosEr asuadx] janel | g
000t $oog $fose 8 [ossc SJoozy S Joorl S 1oow’s $ Jooos S Joos'L S 00§ j000F S [0051 S J00St S [005% & [oSC S Joke . Jawajulpuoudspel | /5
0000 S 0000F_§ o00s S 6931 § Jooo'sh s Jooo'sh §J000S S j006S) S joos S [000¥ S jooov  § [0l S |6l 2§ aoueuaUE § Siieday] o
j00g'h Sfoost  Sesi S foost S [oost S JoosT  § Jooot  § |00k S [0og) i alwdnhd jo feilay] o
0009 § 00138 § 0026t $ fooo'ss) S |- $T s | ] ozl §] | | [ g SOUP(Ing Jo jeluay] ve
foos’s§ pIgLL § 000l § 095§ lo0s's S [P0B0Z § [0007 § (0004 § [0007 S [0o0® S 000§ Jooo¥ S [oo0E S 0056 § [0009 1S saljudng weidold e
| {000t § Jooz. s Jooo’s 5 j00SH $ oo0OF § [000'0F § [0008  § 000SI § | | i | | i poo saijdcng weold| z¢
foor'e $ Jsler § fosz) $ 000§ 00Z) S jenve ¢ [oooor ¢ fooo'y S oo’y Sool § o0z § 005§ Joost ¢ joooz  § [0051 S lodoe w§ saljddngasuadd 8040} 1
05§ {000 S oot Sfoos s foos  $foos S foos ¢ |oas S [o0s & |05 9 SIBUlIag pue sBujasiy] o
| | [ [ ey bugunodoy pue e 6
jooss  $loosT Sfos. ¢ oot ¢ - ApuneT| gz
g § 0007 § 005", S 10017 S foos  §Jo006 S looo’'s 600 S [00ST & [000C S Jo00T S |0008  § JoeE  § 0052 v § agueinsulf gz
[ e [oosy  $ Jooo’s S looos $ oot S [ooo’ S (005 S Joa0c & [000€  § 000t & j0d0T t § sabiel) g 384 o] oz
oo0’t§ 0S5t 3 | fooo's $ 10005 $Jooor § Jooo  § | 1000y § ooz S fo00c  § Joooe e % bunel] ' uolipanp3] ¢
05§ o5t § 0050 $foos S Jooo's  SI000G  § [000T S [o00F S [WSL  § [wosc S [00L  § |000L 5 Jo00Se S AL i bunsaj bqf vz
sy § T $ ooo'sy $ { [ [ooo'sc§ foor'ze § JoosT S [o0s't § | {ooo’s s fooo’ic " $jo0s01 § fooo’c Aouednasgpionepaidaq)] ez
oosy  § o0g) S foors  Soowe S veERe S [vecov § |eyz 0z S [000FC S [0007E S [te69 S [ec¥L 8 JGa0We S JOLOT S SA0NIR feu0issalold/pajoentiog] zz
loog s joos S 000§ 00z6 S Jooo's S Jooo’st § Jooo'nl $100001 § 000 S [000DL S [000  § [oos S [ose ¢ |ooer 5 o0} S |oesE & sasuadxy oy iz
8710910 seyddng pue saawiag g

[Blojgng sjauag pue saliefeg) 02

g |l § 1S S [39L5)

. T saxe] floikeg] o1
16012 ¢ Joog’s § [eeed ¢ | jos0L § Jizet S [Wzvz S [s6ciol § (0CT0E § [0/0'6 S [Vl § 16189 S [zowsL § [oerec S loover § Joecad & |Lev19 § Il § Sieusg aakopdu3| g
- slsov 8 foozies Joez'se § [e66zs S [0erSv § [eagel  § [080°S5 § |/6V'6er S [seclel § [SLCOLY § [viiesy § [vOLSIZ § lovyeic § J08SSl § [soB bl S [SODLIE § jeolove § Jace § {ajnpayos buye)s ajaidiiod) sauejes| 71
18497 138(40 sigouag pue sateRS Vi
{huozizn torien | By e swioL
sopeus {hwosz-zzad 2SH Jae) g Aleroosy - {oodwor) )
o 4537) Bupung sty | bwosuney | uezzzad| ey | Awoesumg K Asanoay PN | Rl [T Bt Bueg) saueg | (ooduot) oy aweg) | (myepeg) | SHRR0M
PRIEE | ssauay forua | rooisah | asaiing -Gusnoy soss | syowivy | oot agess| s sy dou § dorg sy doig | oot | - sy | EEUEOL | T e R waiO g i oo g lancoay|  SSHTEM S1500 Loz
Rousbraug S oo ST Suw 1 o sodio oy | pog gy WHOAVES
snaeoie) fouoay pue aje5 “ooduoy | ww.ﬁa wooduoy | "B L [ A0

21£3v2200.L89-¥1 4v-v9Zy-£058-9£08 1 D€Q Qi adojeaus ubisnoo(



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

XIII. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amended Agreement shall modify
and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and
provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amended
Agreement, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue
to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

XIV. Execution of Counterparts. This First Amended Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all
such counterparts or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together
constitute one and the same instrument.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 10 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amended Agreement to be effective on

the date executed by County.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: {\ch \C\Qm

JOAN HARTMANN, CHAIR
BOWRD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: L] “'5 -2 2

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:
MONA MIYASATO GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
, DocuSigned by:
./ T bwin Barnar
BY)él 7 o .& & j\ﬁy: SlaunAAoéur1 A
' Deputy Clerk Authorized Representative
Date: L’{ - ? -7 2. Name: Sylvia Bamard
Title: Executive Director
Date:  3/23/2022

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
By: rbo Do

“Peégsarycetaity Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ANTONETTE NAVARRO, LMFT,
DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:

By: Antovnatte “Toni” Mavarve

D‘}Té‘@f&sﬁwm”””

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI Final

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: KOIM,VIL &us

284283379740

Députy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
RISK MANAGER
DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
By: l T% Lyomatenis
A4DT ..
18 anager

Page 11 of 11



