County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

April 5, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and
Supervisor Lavagnino

BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS DEPARTMENT File Reference No. 22-00267

RE: Consider recommendations regarding a First Amendment to the Agreement with Good Samaritan
Shelter for Behavioral Wellness Alcohol and Drug and Mental Health Services, Fiscal Years
(FYs)2021-2024, as follows:

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement (BC 21-031)
for Services of Independent Contractor with Good Samaritan Shelter, a California non-profit (a
local vendor), which adds $106,597.00 for FY 2021-2022, inclusive of $50,093.00 in Alcohol
and Drug Program (ADP) funds for Proposition 47 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, Diversion, and
Qutreach (CREDO47) Stabilization Center and Step Down Supported Housing and $56,504.00
in Mental Health Service (MHS) funds for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding
(CESF) Program along with updates to the Standard Terms and Conditions, the Exhibit A-1
Statement of Work ADP General Provisions, Exhibit A-8 Statement of Work MHS General
Provisions, the Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work MHS CESF Program to update language for
compliance with State and Federal regulations, revise the services and staffing, and to increase
ADP Exhibit Bl Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, the MHS Exhibit B1 Schedule of
Rates and Contract Maximum, and the Exhibit B2 ADP and MHS Entity Budget by Program for
an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $18,430,039.00, inclusive of
$16,720,300.00 in ADP funding, consisting of $6,220,233.00 for FY 2021-2022;

$5,522,247.00 for FY 2022-2023; and $4,977,820.00 for FY 2023-2024 and $1,709,739.00

in MHS funding, consisting of $800,103.00 for FY 2021-2022; $571,136.00 for FY 2022-2023;
and $338,500.00 for FY 2023-2024, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024; and

b) Determine that the above action is government funding mechanism or other government fiscal
activity that does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may resultin a
potentially significant physical impact on the environment and is therefore not a project under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA
Guidelines.

A motion was made by Supervisor Nelson, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be
acted on as follows:

a) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; and
b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

County of Santa Barbara Page 1



_ County of Santa Barbara
- BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

ore
FUTURE

April 5, 2022

Ayes: 5- Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor
Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

County of Santa Barbara Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Agenda Number:
AGENDA LETTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
(805) 568-2240

Department Name:  Behavioral Wellness

Department No.: 043
For Agenda Of: April 5, 2022
Placement: Administrative
Estimated Time: N/A
Continued Item: No
If Yes, date from:
Vote Required: Majority
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Department Antonette Navarro, LMFT, Director oS
Director(s) Department of Behavioral Wellness, (805) 681-5220 @
Contact Info: Chris Ribeiro, Chief Financial Officer

Department of Behavioral Wellness (805) 681-5220

SUBJECT: Behavioral Wellness Alcohol and Drug and Mental Health Services - Good

Samaritan Shelter First Amended Agreement for FY 21-24

County Counsel Concurrence Auditor-Controller Concurrence
As to form: Yes As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management

As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

A. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a First Amendment to Agreement (BC 21-031) for

Services of Independent Contractor with Good Samaritan Shelter, a California nonprofit (a local
vendor), which adds $106,597 for FY 21-22, inclusive of $50,093 in Alcohol and Drug Program
(ADP) funds for Proposition 47 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, Diversion, and Outreach
(CREDOA47) Stabilization Center and Step Down Supported Housing and $56,504 in Mental
Health Service (MHS) funds for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF)
Program along with updates the Standard Terms and Conditions, the Exhibit A-1 Statement of
Work ADP General Provisions, Exhibit A-8 Statement of Work MHS General Provisions, the
Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplement Funding (CESF)
Program to update language for compliance with State and Federal regulations, revise the services
and staffing, and to increase ADP Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, the MHS
Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and the Exhibit B2 ADP & MHS Entity
Budget by Program for an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $18,430,039,
inclusive of $16,720,300 in ADP funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for
FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24 and $1,709,739 in MHS funding, consisting of $800,103
for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and $338,500 for FY 23-24, for the period of July 1, 2021
through June 30, 2024 (Attachment A); and

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

Page 2 of 6

B. Determine that the above action is government funding mechanism or other government fiscal
activity that does not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a
potentially significant physical impact on the environment and is therefore not a project under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA
Guidelines.

Summary Text:

The above-referenced item is on the agenda to request the Board of Supervisors (Board) to approve and
authorize the Chair to execute a First Amended Agreement with Good Samaritan Shelter (Good Sam)
(BC#201-031) for the purpose of updating the Agreement and increasing the Agreement by $106,597 for
FY 21-22, consisting of $50,093 in ADP funds for CREDO47 Stabilization Center and Step Down
Supported Housing and $56,504 in Mental Health Service funds for the CESF Program for FY 21-22. For
an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $18,430,039, inclusive of $16,720,300 in ADP
funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24
and $1,709,739 in MHS funding, consisting of $800,103 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and
$338,500 for FY 23-24 for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 along with updates to the
Standard Terms and Conditions, the Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work ADP General Provisions, Exhibit A-
8 Statement of Work MHS General Provisions, the Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work MHS Coronavirus
Emergency Supplement Funding (CESF) Program, to revise the services and staffing and to increase, ADP
Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, the MHS Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and
Contract Maximum, and the Exhibit B2 ADP & MHS Entity Budget by Program. The increase in funding
for FY 21-22 is due to a no-cost extension provided by the State for both the California Board of State
and Community Corrections Prop. 47 Grant (BSCC) No. 506-19 and CESF Grant No. 122-20 and update
to language for compliance with State and Federal regulations.

Background:

The Department of Behavioral Wellness (BWell) provides a continuum of mental health and substance
use disorder services to Santa Barbara County residents, in part through contracted providers, including
Community-Based Organizations (CBOs). The Board approved a contract with Good Sam (BC 21-031)
to deliver Alcohol and Drug Program and Mental Health Services in June 2021. Good Sam provides
shelter, affordable housing, clean and sober living, withdrawal management, substance use disorder
(SUD) treatment, CREDO7, and education outreach. They also provide mental health shelter beds for
homeless clients with mental illness along with Homeless Clinician services and CESF services.

In March 2019, the County Public Defender, in collaboration with BWell, submitted a proposal to the
Bureau of State and Community Corrections to apply for $6 million in Proposition 47 grant funding for
diversion programs. Diversion programs are designed to prevent and reduce the incarceration of
individuals with mental illness and substance abuse disorders. In June 2019, the Board approved the
accepted the funds for BSCC 506-19. Good Sam provides housing-related assistance and other
community-based supportive services, including job skills training and case management at the Sobering
Center, Step Down Housing Program, and CREDO47. This First Amended Agreement increases ADP
funds by $50,093 for CREDOA47 stabilization services and Safe and Stable Housing for FY 21-22. The
increase is due to unspent grant funds in FY 20-21. The State approved the carryover of unspent funds
into FY 21-22.

In addition, this amendment increases the CESF grant funding for FY 21-22, which are administered by
the U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance. The CESF Program grant (BSCC 122-20)
was awarded to BWell on behalf of the County and approved by the Board on April 20, 2021. It provides
federal funding to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus disease for individuals newly
released from incarceration. Good Sam provides discharge planning, navigation, linkage, and

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

Page 3 of 6

transportation services to decrease the risk of COVID-19 exposure for clients, healthcare and justice
system providers, and the community to support intervention diversion.

The increase adds $56,503 in grant funds for the CESF Program. The increase is due to unspent grant
funds in FY 20-21 as a result of staffing challenges caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The State
approved carry-over of the unspent funds to FY 21-22 and extended the term of the agreement to January
23,2023, which was approved by the board on January 25, 2022. CESF Program services will be extended
to June 30, 2022. The funds will be used by Good Sam to hire a COVID-19 Tester and procure a vehicle
specially prepared to transport clients who may be positive for COVID-19. BWell anticipates that the
extension to June 2022 will allow sufficient time to provide services and utilize all of the grant funding.
BWell will return to the Board to request carry over of the any unexpended funds for FY 22-23, if needed.

With the approval of the First Amended Agreement for FY 21-24, Good Sam will be able to provide
uninterrupted and comprehensive shelter, alcohol and drug services, and mental health services to Santa
Barbara County residents.

Contract Renewals and Performance Outcomes:
During the first two quarters of FY 2021-22, Good Samaritan accomplished the following:

1. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.1: They served an average of 17 clients per
quarter with an average of 12 discharges. They met two of their five goals: all clients initiated treatment
and were engaged in treatment. Goals not met: adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was
at 3% with a goal of 2% or less; adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 60% with a goal of
80% or higher; and adults transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with
a goal of 15% or higher.

2. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.2: They served an average of 14 clients per
quarter with 14 discharges. They met three of their six goals. Adults successfully completing treatment
was at 52% with a goal of 50%. Adults not re-admitted within 14 days or 30 days was at 100%. Goals
not met were adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was at 5% with a goal of 4% or less,
adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 52% with a goal of 100%, and adults transferred to
treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 8% with a goal of 30% or higher;

3. Recovery Point Acute Care Residential-Adult-Level 3.5: They served an average of 3 clients per
quarter with an average of 2 discharges. They met four of their six goals. Adults successfully
completing treatment was at 67% with a goal of 50% and no clients immediately dropped out of
treatment. Adults not re-admitted within 14 days or 30 days was at 100%. Goals not met were adults
abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 67% with a goal of 100% and adults transferred to treatment
or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 30% or higher.

4. Recovery Way Home-Adult Residential Level 3.1: They served an average of 24 clients per quarter
with 18 discharges. They met two of their six goals: adults initiating treatment was 100% with a goal
of 80% and all adults were engaged in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher. Goals not met: adults
who immediately dropped out of treatment was 5% with a goal of 2% or less, adults abstinent of
primary drug at discharge was 64% with a goal of 80%, and adults transferred to treatment or a lower
level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 30% or higher.

5. Transitional Center-Adult Residential-Level 3.1: They served an average of 28 clients per quarter with
20 discharges. They met three of their five goals: all clients initiated treatment, no one immediately
dropped out of treatment, and 91% were engaged in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher. Goals not
met: adults abstinent of primary drug at discharge was 68% with a goal of 80% or higher and adults
transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days was 0% with a goal of 15% or higher.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

Page 4 of 6

6.

10.

11

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

Another Road Detox-Adult Residential Level 3.1: They served an average of 11 clients per quarter
with 9 discharges. They met three of their five goals: all clients initiated treatment, 96% were engaged
in treatment with a goal of 60% or higher, and 85% were abstinent of primary drug at discharge with
a goal of 80% or higher. Goals not met: adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was at 4%
with a goal of 2% or less and adults transferred to treatment or a lower level of care within 14 days
was 0% with a goal of 15% or higher.

Another Road Detox-Adult Withdrawal Management Level 3.2: They served an average of 15 clients
per quarter with 16 discharges. They met four of their six goals: adults successfully completing
treatment was at 69% with a goal of 50% or higher, 73% were transferred to treatment or a lower level
of care within 14 days with a goal of 30% or higher, 95% were not re-admitted within 14 days with a
goal of 95% or higher, and 88% were not re-admitted within 30 days with a goal of 75% or higher.
Goals not met: adults who immediately dropped out of treatment was at 9% with a goal of 4% or less
and 69% were abstinent of primary drug at discharge with a goal of 100%.

Project PREMIE-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 22 clients per quarter with 11
discharges. They met all five goals: all clients initiated treatment, 5% immediately dropped out of
treatment with a goal of 6% or less, 95% were engaged in treatment with a goal of 75% or higher, 57%
were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher, and 50% successfully completed treatment
with a goal of 50% or higher.

Project PREMIE-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level.

Recovery Point Outpatient-Adults-Level 1.0: They served an average of 49 clients per quarter with 16
discharges. They met three of their five goals: 98% initiated treatment with a goal of 80% or higher,
1% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less, and 86% were engaged in
treatment with a goal of 75% or higher. Goals not met: 26% were retained in treatment with a goal of
45% or higher and 35% successfully completed treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.

. Casa De Familia-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 20 clients per quarter with 11

discharges. They met all five goals: 98% initiated treatment with a goal of 80% or higher, no one
immediately dropped out of treatment, 78% were engaged in treatment with a goal of 75% or higher,
73% were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher, and 50% successfully completed
treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.

Casa De Familia-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level.

Lompoc Recovery Center-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 32 clients per quarter
with six discharges. They met three of their five goals: all clients initiated treatment; no one
immediately dropped out of treatment, and 90% were engaged in treatment with a goal of 75% or
higher. Goals not met: 33% were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher and 25%
successfully completed treatment with a goal of 50% or higher.

Lompoc Recovery Center-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level.

Turning Point-Adult Outpatient Level 1.0: They served an average of 14 clients per quarter with seven
discharges. They met two of their five goals: all clients initiated treatment and 83% were engaged in
treatment. Goals not met: 8% immediately dropped out of treatment with a goal of 6% or less, 39%
were retained in treatment with a goal of 45% or higher, and 29% successfully completed treatment
with a goal of 50% or higher.

Turning Point-Adult Outpatient Level 2.1: There were no clients reported at this level.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

Page 5 of 6

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Perinatal: They served an average of eight clients per quarter with six discharges. They did not meet
their two goals: 68% were abstinent at time of discharge and had drug-free births with a goal of 100%
and 18% successfully completed treatment with a goal of 70% or higher.

CREDO047 Stabilization Center: They served an average of 79 clients per quarter. They met two of
their four goals: 51% of clients were referred to SUD or MH Treatment Services with a goal of 50%
or higher and 80% were referred to other services with a goal of 30% or higher. Goals not met: 15%
of clients were referred to healthcare services with a goal of 65% or higher and 13% were referred to
step-down housing services with a goal of 50% or higher.

Step-Down Supported Housing — They served an average of six clients per quarter with two
discharges. They met all four of their goals: no clients were incarcerated, no clients were admitted to
acute psychiatric inpatient care, no clients received emergency care for physical health, and no clients
were hospitalized for physical health.

AB 1810 Safe and Stable Housing: They served one client in Q1. They met all four goals: the client
served had stable housing and was engaged in a purposeful activity. Client was not discharged so the
last two goals do not apply to this particular client.

CESF — The Mental Health Navigator served six individuals in Q1. They met one of their four goals.
There were 50% of clients linked to SUD or MH Treatment with a goal of 50% or higher. Goals not
met include the number of clients linked to healthcare services was at 33% with a goal of 40% or
higher, there were no clients linked to housing services with a goal of 40% or higher, and 17% were
linked to other services with a goal of 40% or higher.

CESF — The Jail Discharge Planner did not meet the two goals listed. There were 17% of clients linked
to probation services with a goal of 50% or higher and 62% were screened for appropriate level of
care with a goal of 95% or higher.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:
Budgeted: Yes
Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources FY 21-22 Cost FY 22-23 Cost FY 23-24 Cost
General Fund

State $ 3,510,168.00 $ 3,046,691.50 $ 2,658,160.00
Federal $ 3,510,168.00 $ 3,046,691.50 $ 2,658,160.00
Fees

Other:

Total $ 7,020,336.00 $ 6,093,383.00 $ 5,316,320.00
Total FY 21-24 $ 18,430,039.00

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

Page 6 of 6

Narrative:

The above-referenced Sobering Center and Step-Down Housing is funded by Proposition 47 carry-over
grant funding, which were included in the FY 21-22 Approved Budget. The CESF Program services will
be funded by BSCC for CESF carry-over grant funds. A Budget Revision Request #0008014 was approved
and $56,504 will be utilized for the Good Sam CESF service delivery. Subsequent funding will be included
in the FY 22-23 and FY 23-24 proposed budget if needed and will be contingent upon Board approval.

Key Contract Risks: For CESF and Proposition 47 program services, the grant agreement includes a
budget contingency clause that absolves BSCC from liability to pay funds or other considerations under
the agreement if funds are not budgeted for the program. Also, as with any contract funded by State and
Federal sources, there is a risk of future audit disallowances and repayments. Behavioral Wellness
contracts include language requiring contractors to repay any amounts disallowed in audit findings,
minimizing financial risk to the County.

Special Instructions:

Please email one (1) complete executed contract for each agreement and one (1) minute order for each
agreement to dmorales(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us and bwellcontractsstaff(@co.santa—barbara.ca.us.

Attachments:

Attachment A: Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21031 AM1
Attachment B: Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21013

Authored by:
D. Morales

Good Sam FY 21-24 BL AM1 Final



DocuSign Envelope |ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, BC #21-
031, (hereafter First Amended Agreement), is made by and between the County of Santa Barbara
(County) and Good Samaritan Shelter (Contractor), whereitrContractor agrees to provide and County
agrees to accept the services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and competent
to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the services of Contractor
pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a Board Contract
for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC #21-031, on June 22, 2021 for the provision of
alcohol and drug and mental health services for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2024 for a total Maximum
Contract Amount not to exceed $18,323,442, inclusive of $16,670,207 of ADP funding, consisting of
$6,170,140 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24; and $1,653,235 in
MHS funding, consisting of $743,599 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and $338,500 for FY 23-24;

WHEREAS, this First Amended Agreement adds $106,597 for FY 21-22, inclusive of $50,093
in Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) funds for Proposition 47 Crisis, Recovery, Engagement, Diversion,
and Outreach (CREDO47) Stabilization Center and Step Down Supported Housing and $56,504 in Mental
Health Service funds for the Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program for FY 21-
22 for an overall Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $18,430,039 inclusive of $16,720,300 of ADP
funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22; $5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24;
and $1,709,739 in MHS funding, consisting of $800,103 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for FY 22-23; and
$338,500 for FY 23-24, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024 along with updates to the
Standard Terms and Conditions, Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work ADP General Provisions, Exhibit A-8
Statement of Work MHS General Provisions, Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work MHS Coronavirus
Emergency Supplemental Funding Program, the ADP Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract
Maximum, the MHS Exhibit B1 Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum, and the Exhibit B2 ADP &
MHS Entity Budget by Program, and incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the original
Agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 22, 2021, except as modified in this
First Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
County and Contractor agree as follows:

I.  Delete Section 28 Compliance with Law of the Standard Terms and Conditions and replace it
with the following:

28. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW,

Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, comply with all County, State and Federal ordinances; statutes;
regulations; orders including, but not limited to, executive orders, court orders, and health officer orders;
guidance; and letters including, but not limited to, those issued by the California Department of Public Health
now in force or which may hereafter be in force with regard to this Agreement. The judgment of any court
of competent jurisdiction, or the admission of Contractor in any action or proceeding against Contractor,
whether County is a party thereto or not, that Contractor has violated any such ordinance, statute, regulation,
order, and/or letter shall be conclusive of that fact as between Contractor and County.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI Final Page 1 of 11



DocusSign Envelope 1D: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

II. Add Section 42 Prohibition on Certain Telecommunication and Video Surveillance Services or
Equipment to the Standard Terms and Conditions as follows:

42. PROHIBITION ON CERTAIN TELECOMMUNICATION AND VIDEO
SURVEILLANCE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT.

A. Contractors are prohibited from obligating or expending loan or grant funds to:

I. Procure or obtain;
2. Extend or renew a contract to procure or obtain; or

Enter into a contract (or extend or renew a contract) to procure or obtain equipment,
services, or systems that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a
substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any
system. As described in Public Law 115-232, section 889, covered telecommunications
equipment is telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies
Company or ZTE Corporation (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

i.  Forthe purpose of public safety, security of government facilities, physical security
surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video
surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera
Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company,
or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities).

ii.  Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or
using such equipment.

iii. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or
provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the
Director of the National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or
otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.

B. In implementing the prohibition under Public Law 115-232, section 889, subsection (f),
paragraph (1), heads of executive agencies administering loan, grant, or subsidy programs shall
prioritize available funding and technical support to assist affected businesses, institutions and
organizations as is reasonably necessary for those affected entities to transition from covered
communications equipment and services, to procure replacement equipment and services, and
to ensure that communications service to users and customers is sustained.

C. See Public Law 115-232. section 889 for additional information.

D. See also § 200.471.
III. Add Subsection L. to Section 2 Staff of Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work: ADP General Provisions
as follows:

L. California Department of Public Health, Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker
COVID-19 Vaccine Requirement.

I. In compliance with the State Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker Vaccine
Requirement, and any amendments or updates that may hereafter be in force, Contractor shall,
at its sole cost and expense, promptly provide to County proof of:

i.  Vaccination and boosters for its employees; or

ii.  Exemption status and testing results for its employees.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 2 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

2.

This requirement applies to all of Contractor’s employees who provide services or work in
“Health Care Facilities” as described in the State Public Health Officer Order.

The State Public Health Officer Order is subject to change, but the current order is available at
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Order-of-the-State-Public-
Health-Officer-Health-Care-Worker-Vaccine-Requirement.aspx.

IV. Add Subsection I. to Section 2. Staff of Exhibit A-8 Statement of Work MHS General Provisions
as follows:

I. California Department of Public Health, Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker

COVID-19 Vaccine Requirement.

1.

In compliance with the State Public Health Officer Order, Health Care Worker Vaccine
Requirement, and any amendments or updates that may hereafter be in force, Contractor shall,
at its sole cost and expense, promptly provide to County proof of:

i.  Vaccination and boosters for its employees; or
ii.  Exemption status and testing results for its employees.

This requirement applies to all of Contractor’s employees who provide services or work in
“Health Care Facilities” as described in the State Public Health Officer Order.

The State Public Health Officer Order is subject to change, but the current order is available at
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/0Order-of-the-State-Public-
Health-Officer-Health-Care- Worker-Vaccine-Requirement.aspx.

V. Add Subsection E. COVID Testing to Section 3 Services of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work:
MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program as follows:

E. COVID Testing. Provide staff to conduct Coronavirus testing, including but not limited to:

l.

Ll

el N

Complete clinical and administrative duties needed for Coronavirus testing;
Schedule and coordinate appointments for Coronavirus testing;
Conduct Coronavirus nasal swab testing on staff and clients;

In addition to testing at the South Jail site identified above, travel to various locations to
administer Coronavirus testing;

Maintain supplies necessary for Coronavirus testing;
Ensure adequate labelling of the specimens;
Monitor and record the client’s self-administered COVID-19 test;

Enter the demographic information and program enrollment data to the required reporting
system, to include but is not limited to HMIS, ETO, and VerticalChange.

VI. Delete Subsection 9 Staffing of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work: MHS Coronavirus Emergency
Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program and replace with the following:

9. STAFFING. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined below,
unless otherwise approved by the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee
in writing. Amendments to these requirements do not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and
do not require a formal amendment to this Agreement. Contractor shall provide the following
4.50 full-time equivalent (FTE) staffing levels based on a 40-hour work week consisting of the
following:

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 3 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

A. 1.0 FTE Discharge Planner to provide clients with transportation between South Jail site and

CREDO47 and/or Probation; coordinate COVID-19 assessment for services, testing, and/or
vaccination; connect clients to mental health, substance abuse, and healthcare services as
needed; and provide clients with case management, housing navigation, and housing
retention services as described in this section and above in Section 3 (Services).

. 1.0 FTE Mental Health Navigator to provide case management to approximately twenty

(20) clients; confirm and/or enter clients into housing database; and link clients to housing
through coordination with Discharge Planner. Case management services include, but are
not limited to, outreach/engagement, case management assessment and service planning,
mainstream entitlement application and/or connection to employment services and housing
location, address all service needs to stabilize clients in housing, promote recovery and
community integration, and oversee staffing, referrals, quarterly reporting, semi-annual
progress reporting, and time and effort reports, as described above in Section 3 (Services),
Section 5 (Referrals), and Section 8 (Reporting).

. 2.0 FTE Transporters to provide on-call transportation services, with one (1) for South Jail

site and one (1) for North Jail site.

. 0.50 FTE Coronavirus Testing Technician to conduct Coronavirus testing, including but not

limited to the following duties: complete clinical and administrative duties needed for
Coronavirus testing, schedule and coordinate appointments for Coronavirus testing, conduct
Coronavirus nasal swab testing on staff and clients, travel to various locations to administer
the test, including the South Main Jail and North Jail site, maintain supplies, ensure adequate
labeling of the specimens, and enter data into the reporting system, as described above in
Section 3 (Services).

VII. Add Subsection G. to Section 10. Additional Requirements of Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work:
MHS Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding (CESF) Program the following:

G. Capital Asset. Contractor acknowledges that the purchase of an outreach vehicle specially

equipped to provide services for this Program is considered a capital asset and as such shall
be used in the fulfillment of program services. Upon completion of the program, funded by
CESF Grant BSCC 1122-20 Al and scheduled to terminate on January 31, 2023, the County
will provide the Contractor with a written plan regarding the necessary steps involved in the
transfer of the capital asset or the continued use of the asset, in accordance with the grant
requirements, as well as federal, state and county requirements.

VIII. Delete Section II. Maximum Contract Amount of Exhibit B Financial Provisions — ADP and
replace with the following:

II.

MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $18,430,039, inclusive of
$16,720,300 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding, consisting of $6,220,233 for FY 21-22;
$5,522,247 for FY 22-23; and $4,977,820 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of County, State,
and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of
this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract
Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 4 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

IX. Delete Section II. Maximum Contract Amount of Exhibit B Financial Provisions — MHS and
replace with the following:

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $18,430,039, inclusive of
$1,709,739 in Mental Health Services funding, consisting of $800,103 for FY 21-22; $571,136 for
FY 22-23; and $338,500 for FY 23-24, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as
shown in Exhibit B-1-MHS and be subject to provisions in Section I (Payment for Services).
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay Contractor
more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor’s performance hereunder without a
properly executed amendment.

X. Delete Exhibit B-1- ADP in its entirety and replace with the following:

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM!1 Final Page 5 of 11



DocuSign Envelope ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

EXHIBIT B-1- ADP
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A2 — A7)

Exhibit B ADP
Schedule of Rafes and Contract Maximum

CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samarian FISCAL YEAR: 202424
AoDCost | Projected
DNC Service [Report Sarvice|  Unfisof  [Projected Number]
Dreg MediCal Non Drug MediCdl Service Type Mode Sarvice Description Unitof Service jFunction Code]  Code Servioe of Clents™
13 008 Oupabent Treatment 45 Ninds Urit 8 9 B4 7
15 005 Case GlideUit] 9 % 60 | 14|
Quipatient 15 003 Physician Consutaéon 15 Minde Urit 2} 4 » L]
Drug MediCal Biflable Services 13 QDS Recowery Senvices 15 Mindde Urit % i) 43t 110
10 0DS Hersive Oupatiert Treatmert (OT) 13 Minde Unit 105 105 453 97
Residential 5 Level3.2 Withdrawal Maragemedd BedDay 10 108 1158 i)
3 Level 3.4 Resicentil Treatrent BedDay [ 1 FE) %
AoD Cost
DMG Servie | Report Senvi
Drug MediCal Moa Drug MediCal Servics Type Mede Servies Deseri Unitof Servics [Function Code]  Code | County Maxiewam Allowable Rate
] 008 Quipatiert Trealmert [OT) 15 Mirude Uit 8 )l $1078
15 0DS rdhidual Couseling 15 Mirude Usif 2 2 $70.75
It} 0DS Case 15 Mindg Ut £ 5] §7076
15 0DS Physician Coreutaton 15 Minde Unit ] 94 $148.98
Qutpatient 13 008 Recovery Senvices ndvidul 15 Minde Uit 3] % $70.75
15 0DS Reotwery Sendces Growp 15 Minee Unit % % $7078
Drug WediCal Bilable Services s ODS Recovery Services Case Naragemert 15 Minte Ut 9 97 §7076
15 QDS Recovery Servies Monforing 15 Mirnde Uil %8 % 7078
i ODS ttersive Oulpatient Treatment (07) 13 Mins Unit 105 105 $1076
3 Level 32 Wirimeal Marageren - Treatmert Ory Betd Day 10 109 §15964
Residential 5 Level 3.1 Residential Treatmerd - Treatmert Orly Bed Oay 112 12 $13954
3 Level 35 Residertial Treatmert - Tiealmart Orly BedOay hil] 114 $15364
NA Level 32 Withdrawal Maragemert - Room & Boasd BadDay NA 58 henalCost!
NA Level 3.1 Residertia] Treatrert - - Room & Board Bed Day NA 38 Actz] Cost!
NA Level 3.3 Residertial Treafmen - - Room & Board Bed Dy NA 5% AcialCost!
NA Level 3.2 Wit Room & Board (Pediralzl) Bed Day NA R4 AchatCost)
Non» Residential NA Level 3.1 Residertial Trealen - - Room & Board {Pediratal} BedDay NA 51 AchstCost!
Drug MediCal Bilable Seqvices NA Level 35 Residertial Treatmert- - Room & Board (Periratl Bed Day NA 581 Achal Costt
A Free-Standirg Residart; ifical Bed Day NA @ Achal Cost!
HA Residertal Recovery Lorg Term fover 30 duys) Bed Day NA 51 AchalCostt
NA AlcoholDrug Free Howing PerinatabParcies Ork) BedDay NA ) ActmlCostt
CaMorks NA ¥erim Treatmert Services (CaMIORKS Ol Hous NA ¥ AchalCos
PROGRAM
Residertiaf
Residertial | Resideril | Treamentat | Residenal
Tuming Poirt PNj Casa De Famifa|  Lompoc Treatmentat | Treabmenlat | Toarsiforsl | Treatmertat Propd?
RecowsryPoint | ProectPREME | Oudpatert | Treatmert Centor Recovery Cerfer | RecoveryPoirt | ArotherRoad | CenterHowe | RecoweryWay | Propd7Step | Sobering Calods | AbobolDag
(Sarta Maria (Sart Mari fLompoc) (Sarta Maria] {Lompoc {Sarta Mana) | OetoxLompor) | (Sarta Mania) | Home (Lompos) | DownHowsing | Center Couselny | FreeHowsing TOTAL
GROSS COST: § 54821318 404018 SESLS NSNS TBAHS  6004]S  SOUMBS|S SIS 9EI0YS 444 |§  TSIGSES M00[S 1800008 65272
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATENT FEES $ 12000 N 10000 $ 200
CONTRBUTINS $ -
OTHER COUNTYFLADNG $ Q0018 15000E8  35000]9§ 538018 200018 8U001S 8000 3 133260
QTHER GOVERNMENT FUNDHNG § 0301 3% § 535018 157501 8 820]$ 1150 $ 146230
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVEMES $ 2013 B30, GI601S S2801S 20018 5013 875018 £2101% LIS - |8 $ b $ 30140
MAXBUMKNET) CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE : $ (ki ) ARBUTS  sspris MeETA|S 21BNl  GTEMIS  ATTAGIS  BeRESE|S  SIdE{S  abadeis  TEISGLIS  00001¢ 1800001% 6220288
SOURCES COF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDING FOR MAXBIUM CONTRACT AMOLNT™
\0ng Medi-Cal § 466521 % B0832|S  43607(8  WSTMIS  BUAMGS  AIHSIS  IBATARES  TIOGOA IS 754682 § 41
(Realgrmert/SAPT - Discrefiorary $ 4561 3 108215 1375815 10082815 107668 $ 2744
Re: rtSAPT - Periratal 3 257518 M0 § 15208 16782 $ 340184
RealormerifSAPT - Adolescert Treatmert § :
ReafiormertSAPT - Primary Prevertion $ -
CaMORKS? $ 500018 30015 400 | s 10000 $ 200015 18000018 2000
Otter Courty Furds $  4442]8 757951 § 12432413
FY21:22 YOTAL (SOURCES OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS FUNDIN § [k K Ag3s0ris  gmoris  METIIS  aEASNS  BTeMdls  ATAtGlE  meamee)S wadmelS  aMAe)S TETSEIS  200001% 1000018 6202
FY__Z?-Z:TOTAL(SOURCESOFBEHAWORALWELLRESSHJNWh 4912431 § L O 215‘5_73 § 215188 §  GETBALS  ATTAGES  BSEmesls  SiRMR9lS Wﬂ? §  M2s0ls 200 $ 18000) 8 Sﬁgﬁl
§_wmwrls  vemsls  wmels  eersmie  amasis  semsels  sosels o fs . 03 wowls twemis  4a7en)
§ AABtmils  GSTI9lS  BESRiE  ASTISNRIS  LASLNSIS  286TRSE{S  2NTAGTIS  SGEAN[E LINOSOL]S  WOMIS  SOMOIS 1670300
CONTRACTOR SHATLRE: S%LW(L Darnar &L
FBI0BAAITCA3ACT.. DoTISigREa oy
FSCAL SERVES SGHATIRE Pelissor Panso
o xing ources are estimaled 2 e e of carrat execuionand may Betavioral Welress 6 i b K———F927946053ECACE.,.
“Projected Unis of Send ¥ ber of Chents ae estvated trge's o assist CB0s ing Rl costs. fces prov i drayvary.
‘Rate schedule specific to FY 21-22 orly., Rates for subsequent years wilbe based onfhe State approved scheduk.
‘Rate based onapproved costs,
Rate based onmast recerty flad cost report

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM1 Final Page 6 of 11



DocuSign Envelope |ID: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

XI. Delete Exhibit B-1- MHS in its entirety and replace with the following:

EXHIBIT B-1- MHS

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibit A9-A13)

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc.

FISCAL YEAR: 2021-2024

County
Service Maximum
Service Unit of Function Allowable
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Code Rate {(4)
Targeted Case
Management Minutes [k $2.64
Collateral Minutes 10 $3.41
*NMHS- Assessment Minutes 30 $3.41
" . ) Outpatient WMHS - Plan Development  Minutes 31 $3.41
Medi-Cal Billable Services Senices 15 - Trerany oy
hdividual, Group) Minutes 11,40, 50 $3.41
{MFS - Rehab (Famiy,
ndividual, Group) Minutes 12,41, 51 $3.41
Crisis intervention Minutes 70 $5.06
Shelter Beds Sheller Beds Per Bed per Day NIA $28.08
Non-Medi-Cal Billable Services Outreach & Case N/A Outreach & Case N/A N/A Cost Reimbursed
Management Management
Residential Residential Per Bed per Day N/A $50.00
PROGRAM
Coronavirus
Safe and Stable Emergency
Homeless Housing Supplemental
Clinician Shelter Beds Santa Maria Homekey Funding (CESF) | West Cox TOTAL
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDLCAL (3) s 107.250 $ 107,250
NON-MEDHCAL $ 61,500 $ 61,500
SUBSDY 3 57,750 3 57,750
OTHER (LIST): NELH $ 20,500 $ 37500 $ 58,000
OTHER (LIST): CESF Grant s 226,967 $ 228,967
OTHER (LIST): PLHA Grant $ 54,000 $ 54,000
| _OTHER (LIST): AB1810 Grant $ 232636 $ 232,636
MAXIMUM 21.22 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: i 8 165,000} § 82,000 1 $ 2320636 ] § 54,000 1 § 228,967 1§ 37,6000 s 800,103
MAXIMUM 22-23 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: | $ 1650001 8 82,000 | $ 2326388 54,000 $ 37,600 1 § §71,136
MAXIMUM 23-24 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: 1§ 1660001 82,000 ) $ - $ 54,000 $ 37,6004 $ 338,600
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 495000 246000 (% 466,272 | § 162000 | s 228,987 |$ 11280018 1,709,739
DocuSigned by:
- ~~—DocuSigned by:
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: SM(,\MA 6MMJ/‘J, .
1
FBYOBAASTCA3ACH... U,u/\
FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE: § Klburb
73FF3F6278B6494...
(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee in writing. The
authorization of additional services does not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to this Agreement.
(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize
and maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or
designee also reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settlement. Reallocation of funding sources does
not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.
(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other
Departmental and SB 163.
(4) Director or designee may increase or remove the CMA based on operating needs. Madifications to the CMA do not alter the Maximum
Contract Amount and do not require an amendment to the contract.
* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate
student interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician. Interns/Trainees who have graduated and
are in the 80-day period prior to obtaining their associate number are eligible to provide assessment and therapy services if a Livescan is
provided by the Contractor for the Intern/Trainee.
Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI Final Page 7 of 11




I1Jo g a8ed [BUld TNV 1€0-1C O ¥T-1T A weg poon

1390n8 INIAZY WVYO0kd SSOND] 9
senusay g L pue o |
{Rjaads) ooy ot
195§ ¢
s34 gt o1
“sanuaray fued pigs pue wsg)
o foot § moves o anvaey 0 L 1
A02U| RiLaY} )
4830 MeIRUD! 5
uoteqoid eRpad; ¢
e agueinsy) sjeatq)
0l Sy S (oSl osses 05978 § j0esor § ww 8 Bupuny wauwmeg iayio] o
0008 § oo $lwo § Joszs  §jooose ¢ foosh § Jooole § [pdeEel ¢ SMO0) 88} &
00078 § [o00's9 § Jooo'ks$ Joose § 00008) § J000C § 19697Er § [iS6'cL § [evvey ¢ 68v7CE § [998ER § JSLvLLy § WSS § (VST § [RISOI § LL00SRY § 0GTer § Iy § _%m._&.w Dupuny ssaujisp ioneiag o) 85 »
_. . ANUBATY SNORUEIRISIY] ¢
: sjsny] suogepunc) ¢
. Suogngiued] |
(o g2 . row— (ory auy Ewamsa A YT (e SWI0L
U 530 by foebiaig | Guosiney Jpvezzizid) ] swy | Agoegumeg e sy [P oo ggé 1) meaNe), fodio) (e oueg) | ) | SHASO0M ) i
P |y | N | O PIROS |l v o s s o o | L | gy [FIEEL | T oy | L WO o Gy ST B0 ER
— e B | B s way | Rl TR
SNABUOI)) - seduo} - g « 300y ’ agese) AL
14 ) 0 6 o I 9 g " £ u B o § § l 9 § y £ 4 £HA0 m

W VAN VOSHAINGD
TS VB o) INNAONIOY

weiboud fg jeBpng Ay
Joyord jaipng joeiju0) SSaujA [BIoIARYRG Jo jusuiedag Aunoy eieqieg eueg

AVIDOUd Ad LIDANG ALLINT
SHIA % AV -4 LIGIHXH

‘Buramofjoy oy} yyim aderdea pue Aj2anud sy Ul  WEI501J A 195png ATTUY SHIN » dAV -0 NAUXd 9epd TIX

21£3v2200L89-¥1 4V-v9Zy-£058-8ED8LDEQ QI 2dojaau ubignoog



I1Jo ¢ 95ed [BUld TNV 1£0-1C D9 $2-1T Ad we§ pooH

$1509 103UION] ONY 193410 S5049]
96904 § [zzENz § R0l § |16s'y § £99'35 ¢ [164°C § j6LLiEl § 2859 9596 § ki A ——— e,_Em_._MwM 1
1500 103YION| “Al| 03
HEL - lBivenl § ) 951§ HBE 8 | cleser § [eeeel S1S00 10340 TvI0LENS| ov
14
(elgesingig] |
s PO 10N) oL e 19lg0 asuadcg e o
LiTE Lo . spma sk fei0lgnS seyddng pue saaiag| o
Uep YorainQ oy
sjuatifed Jauo pue Blisnoyay pidey] v
2981 § SnoaUe[RISI| e
09598 $ 85257 JojSe| 7
S b0 § {005t § 0000} § jood's S loo/t Sfoooy S fos.  § fooo't  §Jooo’s S loose s oL € iaagiRlEM - |
looo’s§ [oosT S [oo0z ¢ jooom  §Joozt  Sjooo’t SfoSL  § fose s Joos ¢ Joooe (se9) oot - o] o
oo0s  sfoos S oo0s  § jooos § [oocs ¢ jooo'y  §ioozy  Sfoooy  §TJSL § Joos  § |009% ¢ Joodt Aomaaig - 1an] s
joos’t —§ ] [oosT $joosz  § jooo't  §o00r ¢ Jooot  § | Tooo’s s jooo’s astadx3 el s
ooo'’s  $joos Sfose s [os8c ¢ Joocy Sooe S ooos $ 1000 S JioSt  § 000G 6 Joo0®  § Joost  § 005§ [0St TauialujjauioydapeL | ¢
0000z $ 0000l $ 0009 169°V § [oog'st § Jooo's $ lo00's $1o06GE S Joos S [0y § [oooy S Jo00s 30URLRIUEH ¥ Sieday| o
loos's §loos)  $los.  § oS S [oes’h  § Joost 8 Jo0t  § jooot Welidnod Jo fejisy] s
009§ 00sE§ ooz’se § Jooo'ssr § [ 3 5] | || | ! sBUpjing o [eiisy] e
joogs$ vaL § Jooozi § 096§ [008%%  § |c09'0c S [o00L  $ J00Z  § [OOL  § [0008 S Jooos S [oooy  § |w0¢ S [oo5e sajjddng Weadold e
[ Jooot —§ [oozZ S ow's  $j000GI $ o000l § loosr S o008 S [00SH S | [ | ] pooZ sajddng Wesbold] z¢
look's S [SI8' § fosz) § AR 002} $[eeiz S Jooo'ol Soo0%  §foooy  So007 S loooc S [ooST  § joost ¢ [osac S Joos) saliddngjasuedx3 800 1
05§ [ooot $joo0’t  $joos S JooS  § [oos € joos 8 [oos & Joos SIeULIRS pue sBUaa T o
| | ] | Duiinody pue [eda] sz
[ooss  $loosT Sfos. S o0l § Apunety gz
T 000z $ oost  $foorz S oosy — So008 ¢ jooo S [0o0e S Joosc 6 [oo0e S Jooot & |o008 S ookt aueinsUf 1z
| foort ¢ joos’y  §J000's ¢ loo0s 000 S [000°t  § [o0ST 6 Joooe  § [000% S 000t sabley) 9 s394 o0]
[ 005§ | loso's $jooo’s S jooo’t  Sfonoz  § | {00’ $foooT  § 000 Bunel] g Uoeanp3) iz
0s¢ § 005’1 § o5t S5 ¢ [oo0S S foo0'c S jo0o' S [000¥ S |o0S. & |oosc  § [oouZ 6 Jowol Guysay Brif v
05ty § [ $ 000'sy § [ | [ooo'se ¢ toorae ¢ foos’t S foosi S | Jooe's § Jooole $ joos0l  § |oo0t Rouednadouioneisaidaqy ez
008’y S 008°% S Joor's S joorz S [vec'ec S [C0r S [erc0c S |000'WZ_ S [000%L 6 [eRS S [eeC¥e € [¢80FC S (000 S S30IIS JeU0ISS30d PRIOBAUOD] 22
00¢h S joos 000's  $ 0026 § {0006 § looost § Joo0'0s § food'Dl § Jooos S [oo0'0r § (004§ foos S o5t § jooer S Joo0)  § sastadx3 o] 1z

3497 09lq0 saliddng pue saowiag @

0 e § lge %8l , ; 011G Sigauag pue salieles] o2
AT 6'1e 6 [59.5h S | S [0l S Saxe] [oiked] oy

[61z ¢ Joog'2 § o860 § | Joes'0s ket $ foeve S [eeciol S |0K6'0c § Jol06hl § [cv0'til § |19 S [298'BL § [ocvet § [o9vsc 8 [soced § |1er19 S IHLOL S WG % sjgaug eakojduia] o1
- s [s9vss $ Joozie s Joee'te § [eeses $ {0err S [eawel S [090°C6 S |/6V'6k § [B6C1Ct S [64Z9Ly § [vVesv § |YOVGLZ S [GWv6ic § [099S) § [¢9WL)) § [S00ZIC § [OIGHC § JZ9zel § [oseerse {ainpalias Bugers sjelduiod) salrejes] 1y
19 198(00 sigeLag pue soLeRS vl
(o 2120 borjousy | 0 Xl (B SvI0L
Jogus (hwogz2zad asnoy 1o usad Aiorooay|  {oeduoy) ;
suBwE) 4530) apuny houobiasy | Bogosune) Jeuezzeizadl sewsn | Amvedumeg fegh oy {RuosuRl Pecg Jaouy wpauea | e ees) ey | ooduoy) {eue epes) | (euey Bies) w
PR ssqpuny forou | i | i B3| syomivo. |Gusncn e sos 1y doy | de zpdowg | RO | gy | PRSI s | ey | Moot HaEdrONy ey ooy [y hinooay| ST SIS00 15340 %
Kougbiaug g ooty eSS SR | o | T v | oo wwey | Jaod Suuing TViOIAYHA
STLNROXY) - 204007 J——— - s0du0 : aQ Bse) KINIOD

21£€3v22004L89-71 4V-v9Zy-£058-8E08 1L D€Q QI 3dojanu3 ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope |D: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF 14-687D022AE312

XIII. Effectiveness. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amended Agreement shall modify
and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and
provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amended
Agreement, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue
to be legal, valid, binding, and enforceable obligations of the Parties.

XIV. Execution of Counterparts. This First Amended Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all
such counterparts or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall together
constitute one and the same instrument.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AM! Final Page 10 of 11



DocuSign Envelope |D: D3C1BC3B-B5C3-426A-AF14-687D022AE312

SIGNATURE PAGE

First Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this First Amended Agreement to be effective on

the date executed by County.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Byjé\\w AMAN )

Deputy Clek

Date: H“S"LL

Y~ By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RACHEL VAN MULLEM
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:
By: ('50 Dar.

kBéia‘ﬁ%y‘4@8%&%y Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ANTONETTE NAVARRO, LMFT,
DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

DocuSigned by:

By: Andomatte “Tons” Mawarve

D’ifé%?fBSIA‘GFEM"”

Good Sam FY 21-24 BC 21-031 AMI Final

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By: N oo Yompme—

JOAN HARTMANN, CHAIR
BOWRD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: 1/{“’5” Z—L

CONTRACTOR:
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER

BocuSigned by:
{ S ulbua Parvard.
ERSORAAQILAZACT

Authorized Representative
_ Sylvia Barnard
Name:
Title: Executive Director
Date:  3/23/2022

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

DocuSigned by:

By: ﬁobm‘ JATS

U2BAOBS3TSIradT

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

GREG MILLIGAN, ARM
RISK MANAGER
DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT

DocuSigned by:
By: { Ziag (ysmatoris
AADT ..
1Sk Manager

Page 11 of 11





